

BD091223 RESOLUTION NO. 24-09

RESOLUTION ADOPTING THE TREASURE ISLAND SUPPLEMENTAL TRANPORTATION STUDY REPORT [NTIP]

WHEREAS, In October 2021, the Transportation Authority appropriated \$100,000 in Prop K half-cent sales tax funds from the Neighborhood Program (NTIP) for the Treasure Island Supplemental Transportation Study at the request of former Commissioner Matt Haney; and

WHEREAS, The Treasure Island Supplemental Transportation Study (Study) sought to conduct public outreach and identify transportation improvements and supplemental services that can be implemented in the near-term for current low-income Treasure Island residents, ahead of the long-term transportation improvements linked to the phasing of Treasure Island development; and

WHEREAS, The Transportation Authority led the Study in partnership with One Treasure Island, a community based organization located on the Island; and

WHEREAS, One Treasure Island conducted public outreach study including a community workgroup to shape and prioritize transportation improvements considered in the Study; and

WHEREAS, The Study developed and evaluated draft strategies using a framework that measured strategy performance across five objectives: transportation connectivity, safety, community, affordability, and action; and

WHEREAS, This evaluation yielded five priority recommendations and nine secondary recommendations; and

WHEREAS, The final report identifies potential funding sources to advance the Study's recommendations towards implementation; and

WHEREAS, The CAC was briefed on the final report at its September 6, 2023 meeting and unanimously adopted a motion of support for its adoption; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Transportation Authority hereby adopts the attached Treasure Island Supplemental Transportation Study Report; and be it further

RESOLVED, That the Executive Director is hereby authorized to prepare the Treasure Island Supplemental Transportation Study Report for final publication and distribute the document to all relevant agencies and interested parties.



BD091223 RESOLUTION NO. 24-09

Attachment:

1. Treasure Island Supplemental Transportation Study Report